10 Property Tax Expense (Excludes M&S) $132,731,275 $134,632,929 Page 9

11   Revenue Requirement Before CAT $371,215,250 $398,168,435 Line (8) + Line (9) +Line (10)

12 Change in Revenue Requirement $26,953,185 Line (11)current ‐ Line (11)base

13 Incremental Commercial Activities Tax $70,261 {(1/(1‐CAT)‐1) * Line (12)}

14   Total Rider DCI Revenue Requirement $27,023,446 Line (12) + Line (13)

15 Tree Trimming Adjustment 18‐1036‐EL‐RDR (2) ($292,170) Page 15

16  Adjusted Total Rider DCI Revenue Requirement $26,731,276 Line (14) + Line (15) + Line (16)

17 Annual Base Distribution Revenue (3) $565,571,420

18 DEO Percentage of Base Distribution Revenue 4.726% Line (17) ÷ Line (18)

Notes: (1) Return on Rate Base (Pre‐Tax %) set per Stipulation in Case No. 21‐0887‐EL‐AIR.

(2) Total Audit adjustment per page 7 of the Stipulation and Recommendation

as filed in Case No. 18‐1036‐EL‐RDR.

(3) Total retail distribution revenue from Stipulation Attachment D as filed and approved

in Case No. 21‐0887‐EL‐AIR, et al. less transmission and miscellaneous revenue.

PUCO Case No. 22-911-EL-RDR
Amended Attachment B

Page 1 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights(b) $23,753,914 ($1,024,622) $22,729,292

2 360 3601 Rights of Way 28,205,356.96   28,205,357

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $24,740,531 ($754,914) 23,985,617

4 362 3620 Station Equipment $315,548,612 ($851,236) 314,697,376

5 362 3622 Major Equipment $162,575,885 ($181,180) 162,394,705

6 363 3635 Station Equipment Electronic $10 10

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures $436,295,154 436,295,154

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices  $807,937,178 807,937,178

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit $209,144,898 209,144,898

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices $548,994,518 548,994,518

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers $508,114,781 508,114,781

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations $3,755,297 3,755,297

13 369 3691 Services ‐ Underground $35,596,060 35,596,060

14 369 3692 Services ‐ Overhead $97,328,566 97,328,566

15 370 3700 Meters $0 0

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers $18,887,262 18,887,262

17 370 3701 Leased Meters $0 0

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers $0 0

19 370 3702 AMI Meters $134,456,425 134,456,425

20 370 3703 Echelon AMI Meters $11,039 11,039

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises $131,289 131,289

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (a) $6,334,793 ($6,334,793) 0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises $102,503 102,503

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) $3,969,429 ($3,969,429) 0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting ‐ Overhead $14,994,489 14,994,489

26 373 3732 Street Lighting ‐ Boulevard $27,595,954 27,595,954

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood $14,883,947 14,883,947

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE ‐ Public (a) $23,690,438 ($23,690,438) 0

29 $3,447,048,328 ($36,806,612) $3,410,241,716

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

(b) Adjustments to Land

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant in Service Summary by Major Property Groupings (As of March 31, 2023)

Line

No.

Account Number

Distribution Accounts

PUCO Case No. 22-911-EL-RDR
Amended Attachment B

Page 2 of 16

Adjusted
FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $18,918,360 $18,918,360
2 360 3601 Rights of Way $26,727,235 26,727,235
3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $23,512,957 ($226) 23,512,731

4 362 3620 Station Equipment (b) $297,399,848 ($704,409) 296,695,439
5 362 3622 Major Equipment $145,466,467 ($158,762) 145,307,705
6 362 3635 Station Equipment Electronic $0 $0 0

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures (b) $403,708,740 ($2,033) 403,706,707
8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices $743,421,900 ($144) 743,421,756
9 366 3660 Underground Conduit $178,296,625 ($61) 178,296,564
10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices $484,862,120 ($82) 484,862,038
11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers $451,526,340 ($91) 451,526,249
12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations $3,755,296 3,755,296
13 369 3691 Services ‐ Underground $34,524,786 34,524,786
14 369 3692 Services ‐ Overhead $96,781,021 ($30) 96,780,991
15 370 3700 Meters $0 0
16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers 15,861,446 15,861,446
17 370 3701 Leased Meters $0 0
18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers $0 0

19 370 3702 Utility of the Future Meters (a) $124,746,945 124,746,945

20 370 3702 Echelon AMI Meters (a) $508,058 508,058
21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises $137,731 137,731

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (a) $6,600,085 ($6,600,085) 0
23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises $102,503 102,503

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) $3,678,137 ($3,678,137) 0
25 373 3731 Street Lighting ‐ Overhead $14,886,914 14,886,914
26 373 3732 Street Lighting ‐ Boulevard $27,598,884 ($9) 27,598,875
27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood $14,917,865 ($21) 14,917,844

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE ‐ Public (a) $20,537,391 ($20,537,391) 0

29 $3,138,477,654 ($31,681,481) $3,106,796,173

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights
(b) Adjustments made per Stipulation in Case No. 21‐887‐EL‐AIR

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant in Service Summary by Major Property Groupings (As of June 30, 2021)

Distribution Accounts

Account NumberLine

No.

PUCO Case No. 22-911-EL-RDR
Amended Attachment B

Page 3 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books (b) Adjustments Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $3,078 $3,078

2 360 3601 Rights of Way 6,462,959 $6,462,959

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements 6,559,497 $6,559,497

4 362 3620 Station Equipment 80,647,632 $80,647,632

5 362 3622 Major Equipment 58,041,047 $58,041,047

6 363 3635 Dist Station Equip Elec 2 $2

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 100,385,990 $100,385,990

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices 58,417,896 $58,417,896

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit 48,418,048 $48,418,048

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices 129,062,010 $129,062,010

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers 147,190,019 $147,190,019

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations 3,233,241 $3,233,241

13 369 3691 Services ‐ Underground 15,382,165 $15,382,165

14 369 3692 Services ‐ Overhead 59,705,700 $59,705,700

15 370 3700 Meters 0 $0

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers 6,942,569 $6,942,569

17 370 3701 Leased Meters 0 $0

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers 0 $0

19 370 3702 AMI Meters 33,649,053 $33,649,053

20 370 3703 Echelon AMI Meters (15,147,198) ($15,147,198)

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises 64,753 $64,753

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light
 (a) (1,628,204) 1,628,204 $0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises (30,669) ($30,669)

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) 231,235 (231,235) $0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting ‐ Overhead 16,163,641 $16,163,641

26 373 3732 Street Lighting ‐ Boulevard 12,819,318 $12,819,318

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood 11,861,804 $11,861,804

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE ‐ Public
 (a) 622,736 (622,736) $0

29 108 Retirement Work in Progress (c) (24,658,304) 33,926 ($24,624,379)

30 $754,400,018 $808,158 $755,208,176

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

(b) FERC B

(c) Retirement Work in Progress adjustment made per Stipulation in Case No. 19‐1287‐EL‐RDR. See page 16.

Duke Energy Ohio

Accumulated Depreciation by Major Property Groupings (As of March 31, 2023)

Line

No.

Account Number

Distribution Accounts

PUCO Case No. 22-911-EL-RDR
Amended Attachment B

Page 4 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights 3,652  3,652

2 360 3601 Rights of Way 5,815,825   5,815,825

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements 6,000,785   (2)  6,000,783

4 362 3620 Station Equipment
 (b) 75,496,042   (246,128)  75,249,914

5 362 3622 Major Equipment (b) 53,513,921   (74,414)  53,439,507

6 363 3635 Dist Station Equip Elec ‐  ‐  0

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures (b) 107,019,706   (361)  107,019,345

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices 49,987,616   (19)  49,987,597

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit 44,126,336   (6)  44,126,330

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices 109,133,996   (9)  109,133,987

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers 141,143,743   (14)  141,143,729

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations 3,075,145   3,075,145

13 369 3691 Services ‐ Underground 14,243,756   14,243,756

14 369 3692 Services ‐ Overhead 57,207,117   (8)  57,207,109

15 370 3700 Meters 10,654,668   10,654,668

16 370 3700 Instrumentation Transformers 5,590,422   5,590,422

17 370 3701 Leased Meters 3,741,080   3,741,080

18 370 3701 Instrumentation Transformers 150,442  150,442

19 370 3702 Utility of the Future Meters
(a) 16,290,240   16,290,240

20 370 3702 Echelon AMI Meters (a) (23,264,434)   (23,264,434)

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises 40,097  40,097

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (a) (898,225)  898,225  0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises (37,916)  (37,916)

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) (37,773)  37,773  0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting ‐ Overhead 15,725,404   15,725,404

26 373 3732 Street Lighting ‐ Boulevard 11,612,833   (3)  11,612,830

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood 11,031,233   (6)  11,031,227

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE ‐ Public
 (a) 1,311,949   (1,311,949)   0

29 108 Retirement Work in progress  (b) (22,523,926)   ‐  (22,523,926)

30 $696,153,734 ($696,921) $695,456,813

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

(b) Adjustments made per Stipulation in Case No. 21‐0887‐EL‐AIR

Distribution Accounts

Duke Energy Ohio

Accumulated Depreciation by Major Property Groupings (As of June 30, 2021)

Line

No.

Account Number

PUCO Case No. 22-911-EL-RDR
Amended Attachment B

Page 5 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments  Total Company

1 282 282.XXX 263A (58,670,092)$   $0 ($58,670,092)

2 282 282.XXX AFUDC Debt (1,990,691) 0 (1,990,691)

3 282 282.XXX Casualty Loss (6,082,667) 0 (6,082,667)

4 282 282.XXX CIAC 18,690,378 0 18,690,378

5 282 282.XXX CWIP Differences 0 0 0

6 282 282.XXX FAS109 (20,876,160) 20,876,160 0

7 282 282.XXX Miscellaneous 3,926,085 0 3,926,085

8 282 282.XXX Non‐Cash Overheads 10,064,050 0 10,064,050

9 282 282.XXX Section 174 (331,782) 331,782 0

10 282 282.XXX Software 0 0 0

11 282 282.XXX TCJA EDIT Balance 150,472,071 0 150,472,071

12 282 282.XXX Tax Depreciation (390,507,245) 0 (390,507,245)

13 282 282.XXX Tax Expensing (132,215,070) 0 (132,215,070)

14 282 282.XXX TIC 4,147,273 0 4,147,273

15 Total Plant‐Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax  (a)  (423,373,850)$   21,207,942$   (402,165,908)$

16 Total Plant‐Related Excess Deferred Income Tax  (a) (b) (197,439,631)$   44,858,890$   (152,580,741)$

17 Total Plant‐Related ADIT and EDIT (620,813,481)$   66,066,833$   (554,746,648)$

Notes:  (a) The Plant‐Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT) amounts and Excess Deferred Income Tax (EDIT) presented

are after adjustments from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 .  As part of tax reform portions of the ADIT amounts

were  reclassified as regulatory liabilities that would also be deducted from net plant for purposes of calculating

net rate base.

(b) Detail support for adjustment related to amortization of the EDIT balance is on Page 14

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (March 31, 2023)

Line

No.

Account Number

Account 282

PUCO Case No. 22-911-EL-RDR
Amended Attachment B

Page 6 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments  Total Company

1 282 282.XXX 263A (57,713,347)$   $0 ($57,713,347)

2 282 282.XXX AFUDC Debt (1,895,694) 0 (1,895,694)

3 282 282.XXX Casualty Loss (6,792,903) 0 (6,792,903)

4 282 282.XXX CIAC 16,587,321 0 16,587,321

5 282 282.XXX CWIP Differences (895,189) 895,189 0

6 282 282.XXX FAS109 (22,252,594) 22,252,594 0

7 282 282.XXX Miscellaneous 4,212,653 0 4,212,653

8 282 282.XXX Non‐Cash Overheads 10,321,000 0 10,321,000

9 282 282.XXX Section 174 (368,607) 368,607 0

10 282 282.XXX Software 0 0 0

11 282 282.XXX TCJA EDIT Balance 170,535,198 0 170,535,198

12 282 282.XXX Tax Depreciation (390,723,570) 0 (390,723,570)

13 282 282.XXX Tax Expensing (103,157,341) 0 (103,157,341)

14 282 282.XXX TIC 3,844,046 0 3,844,046

15 Total Plant‐Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax  (a)  (378,299,027)$   23,516,390$   (354,782,637)$

16 Total Plant‐Related Excess Deferred Income Tax  (a) (b) (197,439,631)$   24,752,755$   (172,686,876)$

17 Total Plant‐Related ADIT and EDIT (575,738,658)$   48,269,145$   (527,469,513)$

Notes:  (a) The Plant‐Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT) amounts and Excess Deferred Income Tax (EDIT) presented

are after adjustments from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 .  As part of tax reform portions of the ADIT amounts

were  reclassified as regulatory liabilities that would also be deducted from net plant for purposes of calculating

net rate base.

(b) Detail support for adjustment related to amortization of the EDIT balance is on Page 14

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (June 30, 2021)

Line

No.

Account Number

Account 282

PUCO Case No. 22-911-EL-RDR